

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 14-1415

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.
And DR. JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,**

Petitioners/Appellants,

vs.

**IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,
Respondent/Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, JUDGE**

**RESPONDENT/APPELLEE IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE'S FINAL
BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

**THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA**

**JULIE J. BUSSANMAS
MEGHAN GAVIN
Assistant Attorneys General
Iowa Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Bldg., 2nd Floor
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-5637
Fax: (515) 281-4209
E-mail: jbussan@ag.state.ia.us
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Issues	1
Routing Statement	7
Statement of the Case	7
Statement of the Facts.....	10
Argument:	
I. The District Court Properly Determined the Record On Judicial Review.....	14
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in Refusing to admit evidence under Iowa Code Section 17A.19(7).....	15
B. The district court did not err in refusing to consider the evidence as legislative facts.....	22
C. The district court’s denial of PPH’s request to reopen discovery was reasonable.....	23
II. The Board’s Promulgation of Iowa Administrative Rule 653—13.10 Is Valid.....	24
A. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Board Considered all Relevant and Important Matters Relating To the Propriety or Desirability of the Rule during its Rulemaking Process.....	27
i. The District Court Correctly Determined the Rulemaking Process was Adequate.....	28

ii.	The District Court Correctly Determined the Board Considered all Important Matters.....	30
B.	The Board’s Rule Did Not Violate Iowa Code Section 17A.19(10)(k), (i), or (n).....	43
C.	The Board’s Rule Was Not Motivated by an Improper Purpose.....	45
III.	The Board’s Rule Does Not Violate The Due Process And Equal Protection Rights of Petitioner’s Patients.....	52
A.	The Court Should Adopt the Undue Burden Standard.....	54
B.	The Board’s Rule is Not an Undue Burden.....	62
C.	The Rule is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling State Interest.....	68
	Conclusion	69
	Request for Oral Argument	69
	Certificate of Compliance	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004).	52
<i>Ashenfelter v. Mulligan</i> , 792 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2010).....	62
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).	60
<i>Bluffs Development Co. v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 499 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993).	49
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).	52
<i>Chidester v. Needles</i> , 353 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1984).	61
<i>City of Sioux City v. GME, Ltd.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 1998).	25
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coalition For Reproductive Justice</i> , 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. 2013).....	51
<i>Dubuque Ret. Comty. v. Iowa Dep't of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 329 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	53
<i>Eaves v. Bd. Of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 467 N.W.2d (Iowa 1991).	53
<i>Exotica Botanicals, Inc. v. Terra Intern., Inc.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2000).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).	55, 64, 66
<i>Hagen v. Iowa Dental Bd.</i> , 839 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)...	32
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	41
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Federation v. Environmental Protection Commission</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014).	47, 48

<i>Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 334 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1983).	52
<i>Iowa Medical Soc. v. Iowa Bd. Of Nursing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 826 (Iowa 2013).	24, 53
<i>Iowa Power & Light Co. v. Iowa State Utilities Bd.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1989).	17
<i>Krause v. State ex rel. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1988).	17
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).	21, 39, 46, 63, 65
<i>McMaster v. Iowa Bd. Of Psychology Exam’rs</i> , 509 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 1993).	61
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).	43
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 900 (D. N. Dak. 2013).	51
<i>Officer of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2009).	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	65
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Farmer</i> , 762 A.2d 620 (N.J. 2000).	59
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , No. 13-51008, 2014 WL 1257965 (5 th Cir. March 27, 2014).	41, 55, 66, 67
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	39, 44, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 64, 65, 66
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio 1993).	55
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998).	59

<i>Racing Ass’n of Cen. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).	56
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	54, 59, 65, 68
<i>Rosen v. Bd. Of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 539 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1995).	52
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).	56
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006).	62
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).	56
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 260 Iowa 320, 149 N.W.2d 127 (1967).	52
<i>Stoner McCray Sys. V. City of Des Moines</i> , 247 Iowa 1313, 78 N.W.2d 843 (1956).	52
<i>Teleconnect Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 404 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1987).	52
<i>Turnis v. Board of Educ.</i> , 109 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1961).	50
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n v. Mat-Su Coal. For Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).	60
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).	23, 56
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).	67
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004).	23
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).	41
<i>Women of Minnesota by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).	60
<i>Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 67 P.3d 436 (Utah 2002).	55

Zieckler v. Ampride, 743 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2007)..... 27, 43

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code chapter 17A. 26

Iowa Code section 17A.4..... 28

Iowa Code section 17A.7..... 29, 30 47

Iowa Code section 17A.19..... 27

Iowa Code section 17A.19(7). 15, 17, 20, 22

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10). 50

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(d). 28

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(f). 25

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(h)-(n)..... 27, 43

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(i) and (n)..... 25, 43

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(j). 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 42

Iowa Code section 17A.19(10)(k), (i), or (n). 43, 44, 45

Iowa Code chapter 135L..... 26

Iowa Code chapter 147. 25, 53

Iowa Code section 147.76..... 25, 34, 39, 42, 53

Iowa Code chapter 148. 53

Iowa Code section 148.6..... 34, 42

Iowa Code section 148.6(2)(g). 34, 39

Iowa Code section 148.6(2)(i).	34
Iowa Code section 148.7.	34
Iowa Code section 272C.4(6).	42
653 IAC 1.7.	29, 30
653 IAC 1.7(4)(d).	29
653 IAC 1.8.	29, 30
653 IAC 11.4(d)-(e).	36
653 IAC ch. 13.	36
653 IAC 13.2(4).	36, 37, 41
653 IAC 13.2(5)(a).	41
653 IAC 13.9(2).	41

OTHER

1 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Administrative Law</i> § 64 (1962).	49
------------------------------------------------------	----

Guttmacher Institute, *State Policies in Brief: An Overview of Abortion Law*, Guttmacher Institute (May 1, 2014), available at:

http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_OAL.pdf	67
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Iowa Dept. of Public Health, *2012 Vital Statistics of Iowa*, (November 11, 2014), available at:

http://www.idph.state.ia.us/apl/common/pdf/health_statistics/2012/vital_statistics_2012.pdf	31, 32
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Iowa Dept. of Public Health, *2007 Vital Statistics of Iowa*, (November 11, 2014), available at:
http://www.idph.state.ia.us/apl/common/pdf/health_statistics/2007/vital_statistics_2007.pdf..... 32
